
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

27 November 2017

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5 December 2017 in Committee Room 
One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2017

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

3a  Fairer Funding Deal for Lincolnshire  
(To receive a verbal update on Fairer Funding for 
Lincolnshire)

~ Verbal 
Report

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 7 
November 2017 

5 - 10

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE 

5 Highways 2020 - Options Appraisal 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director for 
Environment and Economy, which invites the 
Executive to consider the information within the report 
and the Lincolnshire Highways 2020 Business Case 
and seeks approval of the recommended option as 
the basis on which the Council proceeds to put in 
place replacement arrangements)

I014443 11 - 68

6 Building Communities of Specialist Provision: A 
Collaborative Strategy for Children and Young 
People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) in Lincolnshire 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Children's Services, which seeks approval of the 
strategic vision of SEND provision as outlined in the 
Building Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy 
document at Appendix A for the purposes of 
consultation)

I014741 69 - 116

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

7 Council Business Plan 2017 - 2018 Performance 
Report, Quarter Two 
(To receive a report from the Chief Executive, which 
presents an overview of performance for Quarter 2 
against the Council Business Plan)

I014183 117 - 128



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
7 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management) and 
B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management)

Councillors R D Butroid, L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board), R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board) and Mrs C L Perraton-Williams were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's Services), David Coleman (Chief 
Legal Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner for Economy and Place), 
Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance 
and Public Protection), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer), Richard Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy) and 
Adrian Winkley (Minerals and Waste Policy Team Leader).

25    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Woolley and C N Worth 
and Tony McArdle (Chief Executive). 

26    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 

27    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
3 OCTOBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 October 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
7 NOVEMBER 2017

28    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

28a A Fair Deal for Lincolnshire - Update 

The Leader of the Council advised that the campaign for a Fairer Funding Deal for 
Lincolnshire was now well underway and had received extensive support.   

It was noted that the Leader of the Council had recently met with the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government; the Minister for Local Government; 
Lincolnshire MPs and other interested parties to discuss a fairer funding deal for 
Lincolnshire. 

It was highlighted that the Government had committed to conducting a Fair Funding 
Review for local government.  Depending upon how the Government proceeds, it had 
the potential to radically alter the funding profile for the Greater Lincolnshire local 
authorities.  It was expected that the changes could be implemented in 2020, which 
would see a revised local government funding formula. 

It was also highlighted that to bring Greater Lincolnshire in line with the England 
average for all areas, there was a funding gap of £116m in 2017/18.  

It was noted that the County Council Network and other local authorities were 
carrying out similar campaigns to Greater Lincolnshire's campaign for fairer funding.  

Greater Lincolnshire local authorities would continue to campaign for fairer funding 
for Lincolnshire. 

29    LINCOLNSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN: SITE 
LOCATIONS

Consideration was given to a report by the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy, which sought endorsement of the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan: Site Locations document. 

The Executive was reminded that the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: 
Site Locations (Pre-Submission Draft), as detailed at Appendix A to the report, was 
endorsed by the Executive on 1 November 2016 and, following a period of 
consultation, had been approved by the County Council on 24 February 2017 for 
submission to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (SoS) 
for examination. Details of the consultation were detailed at Appendix B to the report. 

The examination was conducted by an independent inspector appointed by the SoS, 
and had included public hearings between 25 and 27 July 2017.  During the 
examination a number of minor modifications ("Additional Modification") were 
proposed by the Council's officers to address issues which had been raised through 
the consultation, as detailed at Appendix C to the report.  

Page 6



3
EXECUTIVE

7 NOVEMBER 2017

The examination closed on 19 September 2017 with the issuing of the Inspector's 
report, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, which recommended the plan be 
adopted on the basis that it had met the full requirements of Section 20(5) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The Inspector also advised that the 
incorporation of 
[...]
Report on behalf of Richard Wills, 
Executive Director for Environment and Economy 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 December 2017 

Subject: Highways 2020 - Options Appraisal  

Decision Reference: I014443 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

The current Lincolnshire Highways Alliance contracts are due to reach full term 
on the 31st March 2020 and cannot be further extended under European Union 
Procurement Law.   
 
This report outlines the replacement options available to the Highway Service 
and recommends a future option that is best suited to Lincolnshire County 
Council.   
 
The Executive is asked to consider the information within this Report and the 
Lincolnshire Highways 2020 Business Case and approve the recommended 
option as the basis on which the Council should proceed to put in place 
replacement arrangements. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 

1) Approves the carrying out of a procurement process for the external 
commissioning of the services currently covered by the Highways 
Alliance contracts. 

 
2) Approves Option 17 as described in this Report as the package of 

contracts to be offered to the market within an Alliance model utilising the 
New Engineering Contract NEC4. 

 
3) Delegates to the Executive Director for Environment and Economy in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor 
for Highways Transportation and IT all decisions necessary to progress 
the procurement of the replacement arrangements to include choice of 
procurement procedure, scope of the services and the terms of all 
necessary legal documentation but excluding the final decision to award 
the contract. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives Considered: 

1. Seventeen alternative options have been considered during the Option 
Appraisal stage that was developed from eight broad option families.  The 
seventeen options were down selected to five main options that underwent 
Change Impact Analysis and further inves
[...]
ways 2020 recommended option will 
have no direct impact. 

Page 23



3. Conclusion 
 
The recommended option is identified in recommendation 2 of this Report. 
 
The reason to proceed with this model is that it improves on the existing model 
through a knowledge capture exercise from the current arrangement and offers the 
opportunity for ongoing improvement.  
 
The risks involved with moving to an alternative model at this stage were not offset 
by the challenges that the existing model faces.  Lessons learnt, market analysis and 
local authority benchmarking confirmed that the model is the correct solution for 
Lincolnshire County Council.  Implementing these improvements, together with the 
continued implementation of the Future Operating Model, will enable Lincolnshire to 
continue to be a leading authority in the Highways sector. 
 
The Report recommends approval to proceed to approach the market on the basis of 
this model.  If approval is given, work begins to detail the procurement route and 
prepare contract documents, incentivisation schedules and specifications to enable 
contract award in October 2019 with service commencement in April 2020.  This 
work would be carried out under the delegation proposed in recommendation 3 
including consultation on key issues and at key stages with senior members.
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The Council has the power to enter into the contracts proposed.  Due to the 
values of the contracts they will have to be procured in accordance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and is within the remit of the 
Executive if it is within the budget. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

Accepting the recommendation as set out in this report should have no direct 
impact on the Council's finances.  There is an expectation that the costs of any 
contracts awarded following the procurement exercise will be met from resources 
available for the delivery of this activity and s
[...]
d with this model is that it improves on the existing model through a 
knowledge capture exercise from the current arrangement and offers the opportunity for 
ongoing improvement.  
 
The risks involved with moving to an alternative model at this stage were not offset by the 
challenges that the existing model faces.  Lessons learnt, soft market testing and local 
authority benchmarking confirmed that the model is the correct solution for LCC.  
Implementing these improvements, together with the continued implementation of the Future 
Operating Model (FOM), will enable Lincolnshire to continue to be a leading authority in the 
Highways sector. 
 

1.5. Financials 

The cost to implement the main five options considered within the Business Case have 
varied dramatically from a “do minimum” approach of approximately £150,000 to a major 
step change in service delivery that could result in a budget requirement of £800,000.  The 
recommended option is projected to cost in the region of £250,000. 
 

1.6. Timescales 

The expectation is for the initial Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) Notice to be 
issued in April 2018 under the Competitive Procedure with Negotiation route.  Pre-
qualification in May 2018 with invitations to tender issued in October 2018.  The project is 
planning to have a mobilisation period of 6 months prior to the contract go live date of the 1st 
April 2020.  
  

Page 30



   

 

 
Highways 2020 Business Case V2.0  Page 5 of 41 

2. Glossary 

DfT – Department for Transport 
HMEP – Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme 
LHA – Lincolnshire Highways Alliance 
NEC - New Engineering Contract 
LCC – Lincolnshire County Council 
FOM – Future Operating Model 
MHA – Midlands Highway Alliance 
TSTC – Traffic Signal Term Contract 
PSC – Professional Services Contract 
NHT – National Highways & Transportation 
VfM – Value for Money 
TSP – Technical Services Partnership 
OAM – Operational Asset Management 
OJEU – Official Journal of the Euro
[...]
services) top up arrangement.  
The base contract will be the recently released NEC (NEC4) with incentive mechanisms that 
are performance related and encourage collaboration between parties.  Particular areas for 
improvement include: 
 
Reactive Service (quality and productivity) 
Enhancing the client consultant dynamic within design services  
Winter Maintenance 
Cyclical works 
Customer digital engagement 
Engagement with local supply chain 
Social Value 
Value for Money assessment for Client and Provider functions 
 
The reason to proceed with this model is that it improves on the existing model through a 
knowledge capture exercise from the current arrangement and offers the opportunity for 
ongoing improvement.  
 
The risks involved with moving to an alternative model at this stage were not offset by the 
challenges that the existing model faces.  Lessons learnt, soft market testing and local 
authority benchmarking confirmed that the model is the correct solution for LCC.  
Implementing these improvements, together with the continued implementation of the Future 
Operating Model, will enable Lincolnshire to continue to be a leading authority in the 
Highways sector. 
 
Following agreement of the selected option, work begins to detail the procurement route and 
prepare contract documents, incentivisation schedules and specifications to enable contract 
award in October 2019 with service commencement in April 2020. 
 
9. Recommended Option 

9.1. Strategic Risks 

A qualitative risk assessment has been carried for the Highways 2020 project that scored 
each of the risk sources that may impact the project.  Each of the potential risks was ranked 
in terms of degree of impact and the probability of occurrence.  Mitigation measures were 
considered and re-analysed to reduce risks where possible.  The strategic risks that remain 
for the Highways 2020 project are contained within the following table: 
 

Page 42



   

 

 
Highways 2020 Business Case V2.0  Page
[...]
Department for Education: High Needs Strategic Review 
announced in March 2017.  
 
Proposals are identified within the report and will be subject to wider 
consultation with parents, pupils, academy trusts, schools (mainstream and 
special) and the range of providers engaged in providing for the health and 
education of pupils with SEND in Lincolnshire schools.   
 
The Executive is asked to approve the attached strategy for the purpose of 
consultation and to approve engagement in public consultation with children 
and young people, parents/carers, schools and academy trusts, support groups, 
independent providers, health and social care partners, Regional Schools 
Commissioner, Elected Members and all interested parties.  
 
This will enable feedback, comments and suggestions from those most closely 
associated and affected by proposed changes to further inform the final 
strategy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:- 

1) Approve the strategic vision of SEND provision as outlined in the Building 
Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy document at Appendix A for the 
purposes of consultation. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



 

2) Approve engagement in public consultation on the strategy in order to collect 
feedback, comments and suggestions from those most closely associated and 
affected by the proposed changes. 
 
3) Delegate to the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services authority to approve the final adoption of the strategy and to take all 
decisions necessary to give effect to any changes to maintained special school 
provision made necessary by the strategy. 
 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to change the nature of specialist provision. 
 
The Building Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy has been 
developed in response to the requirements of the DfE High Needs 
Strategic Review, in order to enhance the provision of special school 
places to meet the growing demand. This requires Local Authorities t
[...]
ls. There are four Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health special schools (SEMH schools - one primary and 
three secondary) and two LA Maintained hospital schools. Almost all special 
schools are delivering Good or Outstanding education according to current Ofsted 
ratings (one school is rated as Requires Improvement).  
 
Research commissioned by Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) conducted by the 
ISOS Partnership (2015/16), identified the need to "reshape" SEND provision to 
meet the needs of the increasing population of pupils requiring placement in 
special school settings. It also highlighted the need for more collaborative working 
between special and mainstream schools and lends its support for an "All Needs" 
approach to SEND.  (ISOS Partnership, 2015)  
 
Further research by ISOS examined parental views of SEND services, in particular 
the experience of parents of pupils educated in Out of County/Independent Non-
Maintained Schools (referred to as OOC). Responses were varied but parents 
generally viewed out of county placement as a last resort and as a result of 
continuous system failings for their child.  
 
This combination of this research along with national policy development from the 
Department for Education (DfE) has identified the need to review current provision 
and devise a new strategy to reshape the special school system in Lincolnshire.  
 
Since the introduction of the SEND Code of Practice in 2014, and following 
national trends, Lincolnshire has seen a significant increase in the number of pupils 
identified with SEND, with increasing numbers seeking a place at a special school.  
 
This high demand for special school places means that, based on school premises 
size, many Lincolnshire special schools have significant capacity pressures. Along 
with capacity challenges, the current education system has special schools 
operating within clearly defined designations. This means that pupils are taught in 
special schools which can only meet t

Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
5 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors: M Brookes (Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee), L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board), R L Foulkes (Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee), R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board) and Mrs C L Perraton-Williams (Executive Support Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT) were also in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

Tony McArdle (Chief Executive), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Sheridan Dodsworth (Children's Services Manager - responsibility for 
SEND), Jonathan Evans (Senior Project Leader), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Eileen McMorrow (Senior Project Officer Specialist Schools Project), Pete Moore 
(Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Paul Rusted (Infrastructure 
Commissioner), Heather Sandy (Chief Commissioning Officer for Learning), Jasmine 
Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills (Executive Director, 
Environment and Economy).

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

32    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 

33    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management was 
pleased to announce that the plans for the Boston Barrier Scheme had been 



2
EXECUTIVE
5 DECEMBER 2017

approved by the Government.  The scheme would protect more than 14,000 homes 
from flooding. 

33a Fairer Funding Deal for Lincolnshire 

The Leader advised that the campaign for Fairer Funding for Lincolnshire was now 
well underway and had received extensive support. 

It was noted that an open letter, signed by most of the Greater Lincolnshire Leaders 
and MPs, had been sent to HM Treasury and the Department for Communities and 
Local Government.  

It was also noted that the Leader of the Council had met with the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government; the Minister for Local Government; 
Lincolnshire MPs and other interested parties to discuss a fairer funding deal for 
Lincolnshire.  All those present were complimentary on the level and quality of 
services provided by Lincolnshire, despite being at a disadvantage in terms of its 
funding. 

The ways in which the campaign was being promoted going forward were discussed. 

It was highlighted that the Government had committed to conducting a Fair Funding 
Review for local government.  Depending upon how the Government proceeds, it had 
the potential to radically alter the funding profile for the Greater Lincolnshire local 
authorities.  It was expected that any changes would be implemented in 2020, which 
would see a revised local government funding formula. 

34    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 
7 NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 November 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

35    HIGHWAYS 2020 - OPTIONS APPRAISAL

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy, which outlined the replacement options available to the Highways Service 
and recommended a future option that was best suited to Lincolnshire County 
Council. 

The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT presented the report to the 
Executive and advised that option 17 had been recommended for approval, as it 
improved on the existing model through a knowledge capture exercise from the 
current arrangement and offered the opportunity for ongoing improvement. 

The Infrastructure Commissioner and the Senior Project Leader advised that the 
current Lincolnshire Highways Alliance contracts were due to reach full term on 31 



3
EXECUTIVE

5 DECEMBER 2017

March 2020 and could not be further extended under European Union Procurement 
Law. 

The Executive was asked to consider the information contained within the report and 
the Lincolnshire Highways 2020 Business Case (as detailed at Appendix A to the 
report) and approve the recommended option (Option 17) as the basis on which the 
County Council should proceed to put in place replacement arrangements. 

The Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee advised that the 
Committee had considered a report on the Highways 2020 – Options Appraisal at its 
meeting on 6 November 2017.  The comments of the Committee were detailed on 
page 25 of the agenda pack.  It was highlighted that the Committee supported the 
recommendations included in the Executive's report.  It was also highlighted that the 
Committee had welcomed its early involvement in the process and the involvement of 
the three members of the Committee on the Project Board. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 The risks involved with moving to an alternative model at this stage were not 
offset by the challenges that the existing model faced.  Lessons learnt, market 
analysis and local authority benchmarking had confirmed that the model was 
the correct solution for Lincolnshire County Council.  A copy of the completed 
Evaluate Options Scoring Matrix were detailed at Appendix C to the 
Lincolnshire Highways 2020 Business Case;

 The preferred Model (Option 17) would specifically target incentivising the 
reactive service and widening the design services top up arrangement to offer 
provision for the broader highway service, as detailed in the report.  The ways 
in which incentivisation could be implemented and the ways in which quality 
control could be managed were discussed;

 The possibility of implementing a find and fix approach to highway 
maintenance and its benefits were discussed. 

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given to the carrying out of a procurement process for 
the external commissioning of the services currently covered by the 
Highways Alliance contracts.

(2) That Option 17, as described in the report, be approved as the package of 
contracts to be offered to the market within an Alliance model utilising the 
New Engineering Contract NEC4.



4
EXECUTIVE
5 DECEMBER 2017

(3) That the Executive Director for Environment and Economy, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT, be delegated authority to take all decisions necessary to 
progress the procurement of the replacement arrangements to include 
choice of procurement procedure, scope of the services and the terms of 
all necessary legal documentation but excluding the final decision to award 
the contract.

36    BUILDING COMMUNITIES OF SPECIALIST PROVISION: A 
COLLABORATIVE STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) IN 
LINCOLNSHIRE

A report from the Executive Director of Children's Services was considered, which 
sought approval of the strategic vision of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) provision, as outlined in the Building Communities of Specialist Provision: A 
Collaborative Strategy for Children and Young People with SEND in Lincolnshire, as 
detailed at Appendix A to the report, for the purposes of consultation.  

The Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services presented 
the report to the Executive. 

The Senior Project Officer Specialist Schools Project advised that Lincolnshire had 
20 special schools for pupils with SEND, and that all special schools were delivering 
Good or Outstanding education according to the current Ofsted ratings.  In 2015/16 
the Council had commissioned some research by the ISOS Partnership which had 
identified the need to reshape SEND provision to meet the needs of the increasing 
population of pupils requiring placement in special school settings.  The research had 
also highlighted a need for more collaborative working between special and 
mainstream schools.  The combination of the research and changes to national policy 
development from the Department for Education, the Council had identified the need 
to review its current provision and create a new strategy to reshape the special 
school system in Lincolnshire.

It was also highlighted that the high demand for special school places had put 
significant capacity pressures on many of Lincolnshire special schools.  The current 
education system had special schools operating within clearly defined designations, 
and as a result many pupils had to travel for significant periods of time and distance 
in order to access a special school place which could meet their individual needs.

In response to the identified local challenges and national directives, Lincolnshire had 
recognised the need to work more collaboratively to address the main issues 
impacting on special school provision.  The Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision Strategy proposed to develop an integrated system of special education for 
pupils with SEND, to meet their education and health care needs as close to their 
home as possible.  This would be achieved as a result of significant capital 
investment being made to special schools to enhance their provision to meet most of 
the needs and designations of disability, and to create increased capacity to meet 
growing demand.  



5
EXECUTIVE

5 DECEMBER 2017

It was noted that the proposed model had been agreed with all special school Head 
Teachers and the Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum and fully met the strategic vision 
for SEND provision.  

The proposals identified within the report would be subject to wider consultation with 
parents, pupils, academy trusts, schools (mainstream and special) and the range of 
providers engaged in providing for the health and education of pupils with SEND in 
Lincolnshire.  This would enable feedback, comments and suggestions from those 
most closely associated and affected by proposed changes to further inform the final 
Strategy. 

The results of the consultation would be presented to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee and the Executive / Executive Councillor to seek a decision 
whether to proceed with the Strategy in due course. 

The Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee advised that 
the Committee had considered a report on the Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision: A Collaborative Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) in Lincolnshire at its meeting on 1 
December 2017.  The comments of the Committee were tabled at the meeting.  It 
was highlighted that the Committee had supported the recommendations included in 
the Executive's report. 

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 The ways in which health services would be provided under the new model 
were discussed and it was highlighted that there would be a need to move to 
an 'outreach model' in terms of its delivery, rather than focused around one 
specific site;

 It was confirmed that any currently maintained school, including maintained 
special schools, were able to convert to academy status;

 The wording of paragraph four on page 97 of the report was discussed, where 
it was suggested that the word 'persuaded' was removed as this would provide 
more flexibility in the implementation of the strategy. 

RESOLVED

(1) That approval be given to the strategic vision of Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities (SEND) provision, as outlined in the Building Communities 
of Specialist Provision Strategy document at Appendix A to the report, for 
the purposes of consultation.

(2) That approval be given to the engagement in public consultation on the 
strategy in order to collect feedback, comments and suggestions from 
those most closely associated and affected by the proposed changes.



6
EXECUTIVE
5 DECEMBER 2017

(3) That the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services be delegated authority to approve the final adoption of the 
strategy and to make all decisions necessary to give effect to any changes 
to maintained special school provision made necessary by the strategy.

37    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2017 - 2018 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER TWO

Consideration was given to a report from the Chief Executive, which presented an 
overview of performance for quarter two against the Council Business Plan. 

The Performance and Equalities Manager advised that of the fourteen commissioning 
strategies reported in quarter two: nine had performed really well (all measures 
reported in quarter two had achieved the target); and five had mixed performance 
(some measures had achieved whereas other had not achieved the target in quarter 
two). 

Appendix A to the report provided a summary of the measures that had not achieved 
the target in quarter two.  It was noted that all of the measures detailed in Appendix A 
had not achieved the target in quarter one and quarter two, with the exception of the 
measure for 16-17 year old Looked After Children participating in learning' (where 
performance was excepted to improve) and Health and Social Care staff training in 
Making Every Contact Count (where the annual target was expected to be achieved). 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered a report on the Council Business Plan 2017 – 2018 
Performance Report, Quarter Two at its meeting on 30 November 2017.  The 
comments of the Board were tabled at the meeting.  In addition to the comments, the 
Chairman of the Board referred to the performance in relation to carers and the fact 
that two of the three targets had not been met.  

The Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing advised that on the 
29 November 2017 the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had 
considered an item on carers.  A representative from Carers First, which provided 
services to carers, had been in attendance at the meeting. 

It was advised that the targets for services to carers would be reviewed under the 
future Council Business Plan 2018 – 2020 to reflect changes resulting from the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014.  The Executive was also advised that the 
number of carers in Lincolnshire in receipt of services currently stood at 8,400 but 
this figure was expected to rise to over 9,000 in 2018/19. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the 2017/2018 Quarter 2 performance be noted. 

(2) That approval be given to the proposed changes to reporting, as set out in the 
report.



7
EXECUTIVE

5 DECEMBER 2017

The meeting closed at 11.20 am.


